
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1426

ANSWERED ON 11/03/2025

HOUSEHOLDS BENEFITED UNDER PM SURYA GHAR: MUFT BIJLI YOJANA

1426. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the number of households benefited so far under PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana;

(b) the details of applications received so far under this scheme, State-wise, especially the details of applications received from the State of Rajasthan and the benefited households;

(c) the number of households targeted by Government to install solar plants in the financial year 2024-25; and

(d) the details of subsidy provided under this scheme, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) & (b) As on March 1, 2025, a total of 47.06 lakh applications have been registered and over 9.70 lakh households have been benefited through installation of rooftop solar plants under the PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG: MBY).


The State/UT wise detail of applications received, households benefitted, including of the state of Rajasthan, under PMSG: MBY is given in Annexure.


(c) It was estimated that during the initial year i.e. FY 2024-25, of the PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana, a total of 12 lakh households are likely to be benefitted through the installation of solar rooftop plants under the scheme.


(d) The State/UT wise detail of CFA released under PMSG: MBY is given in Annexure.


*****


Annexure referred in reply of part (a), (b) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1426 to be answered on 11/03/2025 regarding “Households benefited under PM Surya

Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana”

State/ UT wise progress under PMSG: MBY Scheme as on 1 March 2025


# States
Applications

(Nos)

Households

Benefitted

(Nos.)

CFA

Released

(in Cr.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 11,56,693 14,086 65.11

2 Arunachal Pradesh 94 - -

3 Assam 2,98,666 8,748 41.76

4 Bihar 69,757 4,537 20.83

5 Chhattisgarh 36,344 2,101 6.38

6 Goa 4,458 801 2.59

7 Gujarat 3,84,013 3,85,820 1,920.30

8 Haryana 1,63,517 20,225 88.42

9 Himachal Pradesh 5,949 1,409 6.85

10 Jharkhand 6,947 225 0.93

11 Karnataka 2,14,640 9,316 38.29

12 Kerala 1,19,947 75,371 444.11

13 Madhya Pradesh 59,147 29,191 169.95

14 Maharashtra 5,66,937 2,26,863 804.16

15 Manipur 728 189 1.10

16 Meghalaya 2,003 17 0.08

17 Mizoram 620 101 0.62

18 Nagaland 243 8 0.05

19 Odisha 91,689 2,680 12.86

20 Punjab 13,879 5,015 29.58

21 Rajasthan 2,35,924 31,687 187.20

22 Sikkim 58 4 0.01

23 Tamil Nadu 82,029 27,660 128.33

24 Telangana 44,994 12,155 49.39

25 Tripura 3,008 153 0.75

26 Uttar Pradesh 10,34,729 87,208 487.47

27 Uttarakhand 43,194 17,702 110.69

28 West Bengal 26,540 419 -

29
Andaman and Nicobar

Islands
158 15 0.01

30 Chandigarh 1,342 625 1.56

31 DDNH & DD 1,578 105 0.26

32 Jammu & Kashmir 25,324 1,811 6.65

33 Ladakh 655 320 2.15

34 Lakshadweep 672 229 1.56

35 NCT of Delhi 8,196 3,014 6.39

36 Puducherry 1,351 690 3.87
 Total 47,06,023 9,70,500 4,640.28

